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The 2nd International Congress on Cocoa Coffee and Tea Asia held at Khazar 

University 

On May 19-20, 2022, the 2nd International Congress on Cocoa Coffee and Tea Asia 

was held at Khazar University. 

The Conference is jointly organized by Khazar University, Azerbaijan, Anhui 

Agricultural University and State Key Laboratory Tea Plant Biology and Utilization 

of Anhui Province, China. 

The Congress is being conducted along with the cooperation and partnership 

agreement on scientific research projects between of the Anhui Agricultural 

University, and the State Key Lab of Tea Plant Biology and Utilization which are 

the world leaders in tea science and education. 

The history of this cooperation has started in October 2018 during the first 

conference organized, by the State Key Laboratory Tea Plant Biology and 

Utilization, and Anhui Agricultural University of China in Hefei, China. On the last 

day of the conference, the two countries –the Ministry of Agriculture and 

Farmers’ Welfare of India and Khazar University were shortlisted to host the 

Second International Congress on Cocoa Coffee and Tea Asia 2020. Then 

Representatives from both countries delivered a speech about their organizations 

and a welcome speech for hosting the next conference. The selection committee 

voted for Khazar University to host the second conference. In May 2019, Chinese 

Experts Visited Khazar University for expanding cooperation in tea science and 

scheduled the 2nd Conference for 2020. Unfortunately, due to the Worldwide 

Pandemic situation, the conference was postponed to May 2022. Despite there 

being almost no Covid cases in Azerbaijan, a new large wave of infections 

nationwide arose these days in China. Therefore, together with colleagues from 

China, it has been decided to host the conference in its Hybrid form. 

At the opening ceremony, welcoming addresses were delivered by prof. Irada 

Khalilova, rector of Khazar University, prof. Hamlet Isaxanli, the Founder of Khazar 

University and Chairman of its Board of Directors and Trustees, Prof. Xiaochun 

Wan, Chairman of CoCoTea Asia 2022, Prof. Tao Xia, President of Anhui 

Agricultural University, Charge d’Affaires Mr. Ding Tao, Embassy of the People's 



Republic of China in the Republic of Azerbaijan, Mr. Wenjun Dong, Director of 

Foreign Scientific and technological Cooperation Division in Science and 

Technology Department of Anhui province. 

About 300 researchers from China, Azerbaijan, Turkey, Iran, USA, Russia, South 

Korea, Ireland, Denmark Georgia, Belgium, Germany, United Arab Emirates, Sri 

Lanka, and Nigeria participated online and 60 researchers from national 

universities and research institutions including speakers from Turkey, Iran, and 

Russia participated offline at the conference. Moreover, the representatives of 

the Food Safety Agency attended the Conference. 49 speakers delivered their 

speeches over two days. More than 100 Abstracts have been submitted. 

Regarding the Second International Coffee and Tea Conference to be held at 

Khazar University on May 19-20, 2022, Khazar University has announced May 16-

20 (one week) as Tea Festival Week. During this week, in the courtyard of the 

university, employees of AZERÇAY Company in national costumes provided free 

coffee and tea service every day from 08:30 in the morning to 18:00 in the 

evening, which started on May 16. During the two days of the conference, 

AZTRADE MMC joined Tea Festival Week and also provided free Energy Coffee 

Hell to all students and staff. 

At the closing ceremony of the Conference, Final Declaration has been presented, 

and announced a call for publications of original and unpublished work in a 

Special Issue of Beverage Plant Research, international, open access, online-only 

journal: https://www.maxapress.com/bpr  

Additionally, the Khazar Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences invites 

conference speakers in the social sciences of tea, coffee, and cocoa to publish 

their original work in a Special Issue of the journal: https://jhss-khazar.org/  
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Xəzər Universitetində 2-ci Beynəlxalq Kakao, Qəhvə və Çay Asiya Konqresi 

keçirildi 

2022-ci il mayın19-20-də Xəzər Universitetində 2-ci Beynəlxalq Kakao, Qəhvə və 

Çay Asiya Konqresi keçirildi. 

Konqres Xəzər Universiteti, Çinin Anhui Kənd Təsərrüfatı Universiteti və Dövlət 

Çay Bitkisi Biologiyası və İstifadəsi Aparıcı Laboratoriyası tərəfindən birgə təşkil 

olunmuşdu. 

Konqres çay elmi və təhsilində dünya liderləri olan Anhui Kənd Təsərrüfatı 

Universiteti ilə Dövlət Çay Bitkisi Biologiyası və İstifadəsi Aparıcı Laboratoriyası 

arasında elmi tədqiqat layihələri üzrə əməkdaşlıq və tərəfdaşlıq çərçivəsində 

keçirildi. 

Bu əməkdaşlığın əsası 2018-ci ildə Çinin Anhui Kənd Təsərrüfatı Universiteti və 

Dövlət Çay Bitkisi Biologiyası və İstifadəsi Aparıcı Laboratoriyasının təşkilatçılığı ilə 

Heifei şəhərində keçirilən 1-ci Beynəlxalq Kakao, Qəhvə və Çay Asiya konqresi 

zamanı qoyulmuşdu. Konqresin son günündə iki ölkə - Hindistan (Hindistan Dövlət 

Kənd Təsərrüfatı Nazirliyi) və Azərbaycan (Xəzər Universiteti) 2020-ci ildə növbəti 

Beynəlxalq Kakao, Qəhvə və Çay Asiya Konqresinin keçirilməsi üçün namizəd 

göstərildilər. Hər iki ölkənin nümayəndələri təşkilatları haqqında çıxış etdilər. 

Seçim komitəsi 2-ci konqresin keçirilməsi üçün Xəzər Universitetinin lehinə qərar 

verdi. 2019-cu ilin may ayında çinli ekspertlər çay elmi sahəsində əlaqələri 

genişləndirmək üçün Xəzər Universitetində oldular və 2-ci konqresin 2020-ci ildə 

keçirilməsi təyin olundu. Təəssüf ki, bütün dünyada tüğyan edən pandemiya 

səbəbilə konfrans 2022-ci il may ayına təxirə salındı. Azərbaycanda, demək olar ki, 

yeni Covid yoluxmalarının olmamasına baxmayaraq, Çindəki vəziyyətə görə 

konqresin hibrid formada keçirilməsinə qərar verildi. 

Konqresi Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova, universitetin 

təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri prof. akademik Hamlet İsaxanlı, 

2-ci Beynəlxalq Kakao, Qəhvə və Çay Asiya Konqresinin sədri prof. Xiaochun Wan, 

Anhui Kənd Təsərrüfatı Universitetinin prezidenti prof. Tao Xia, Çin Xalq 

Respublikasının Azərbaycandakı Səfirliyinin müvəqqəti işlər vəkili Ding Tao, Anhui 

əyalətinin Elm və Texnologiya Departamentində Xarici Elmi və Texnoloji 

Əməkdaşlıq Şöbəsinin Direktoru Wenjun Dong salamlama nitqi ilə açdılar. 



Çin, Azərbaycan, Türkiyə, İran, ABŞ, Rusiya, Cənubi Koreya, İrlandiya, Danimarka, 

Gürcüstan, Belçika, Almaniya, Birləşmiş Ərəb Əmirlikləri, Şri Lanka və Nigeriyadan 

300-ə yaxın tədqiqatçı onlayn, yerli universitetlər və elmi tədqiqat institutlarından 

(Türkiyə, İran, Rusiya daxil olmaqla) 60-a yaxın tədqiqatçı konqresdə üzbəüz iştirak 

etdi. Bundan başqa, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Qida Təhlükəsizliyi Agentliyinin 

nümayəndələri də konqresdə iştirak etdilər. 

İki günlük konfransda 49 təqdimat baş tutdu, 100-dən çox məruzə xülasəsi təqdim 

olundu. 

2-ci Beynəlxalq Kakao, Qəhvə və Çay Asiya Konfransının keçirilməsi ilə əlaqədar 

olaraq mayın 16-20-də (bir həftə) Xəzər Universitetində Çay Festifalı Həftəsi baş 

tutdu. AZƏRÇAY şirkətinin milli geyimdə olan işçiləri tələbələr və əməkdaşlara 

universitetin həyətində saat 08:30-dan 18:00-a qədər pulsuz çay və qəhvə xidməti 

göstərdilər. 

İki günlük konfrans ərzində ASTRADE MMC-də Çay Festivalı Həftəsinə qoşularaq, 

“enerji kofe hell” içkisini tələbələrə və əməkdaşlara pulsuz təqdim etdi. 

Konfransın bağlanış mərasimində Yekun Bəyannamə təqdim olundu, orijinal və 

nəşr olunmamış məqalələrin beynəlxalq, açıq girişli, onlayn “İçki Bitki Tədqiqatı” 

jurnalında nəşr olunacağı elan edildi. Jurnalın 

linki: https://www.maxapress.com/bpr  

Əlavə olaraq bildirildi ki, konfransda iştirak edən müəlliflər kakao, qəhvə və çaya 

həsr edilmiş sosial tədqiqatlarının nəticələrini Xəzər Universitetinin “Khazar 

Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences” (“Xəzər Humanitar və Sosial Elmlər 

Jurnalı”) jurnalının xüsusi nömrəsində çap etdirə bilərlər. Jurnalın 

linki: https://jhss-khazar.org/  
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